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This opinion 1s in response to your question whether certain 
real estate, owned by North Harrison Reorganized School District 
III~is exempt from taxation. 

The Missouri Constitution specifically provides that, "All 
property, real and personal, of the state, counties and other 
political subdivisions, and non-profit cemeteries, shall be ex­
empt from taxation; • • •• 11 K>. CONST . article X, § 6 . Section 
137.100 (2), RSMo 1959, makes a similar exemption. 

Article X of t he Constitution, section 15, defines the term 
"other political subdivision", to include school districts . "The 
term •other political subdivision, • as used in this article, shall 
be construed to include townships, cities, towns, villages, school, 
road, drainage, sewer and levee districts and any other public 
subdivision, public corporation or public quasi - corporation having 
the power to tax." MO . CONST. article X, § 15. There is no ques­
tion that a public school district is a political subdivision of 
the state . Smith v. Consolidated School District No . 2, 408 s .w. 
2d 50 (1966). 

Article X, § 15, is ne\'1 in the Constitution of 1945. However, 
a school district ' s land was exempt from taxation even under the 
~revious constit ution . The Constitution of 1875 provided that, 
'The property, real and personal, of the State, counties and other 

municipal corporations, and cemeteries, shall be exempt from tax­
ation •• • • " MO . CONST. article X, § 6 (1875 ). The term "Mu­
nicipal Corporat ion" was interpreted broadly to include a public 
school district . Attorney General ' s Opinion No . 51, issued to the 



Honorable William J . Esely 

Honorable Marion E. Lamb, September 13, 1939, held a school 
district is a "municipal corporation" and all its lands are 
exempt from taxation under the MO . CONST. article X, § 6 (1875) . 

A public school district is a political subdivision of the 
State and all its land is exempt from taxation under the MO . 
CONST. article X, § 6 . 
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Yours very truly , 

NORMAN H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 
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